Article Not peer-reviewed version
Chemophotothermal Combined Therapy
with 5- Fluorouracil and Branched Gold
Nanoshell Hyperthermia Induced
Reduction in Tumor Size in a Xenograft
Colon Cancer Model
Sarah Eliuth Ochoa-Hugo , Karla Valdivia-Aviña , Yanet Karina Gutiérrez-Mercado ,
Alejandro Arturo Canales-Aguirre , Veronica Chaparro-Huerta , Adriana Aguilar-Lemarroy ,

References
1. F. Baidoun et al., “Colorectal Cancer Epidemiology: Recent Trends and Impact on Outcomes,” Curr Drug
Targets, vol. 22, no. 9, pp. 998–1009, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.2174/1389450121999201117115717.
2. A. E. Shin, F. G. Giancotti, and A. K. Rustgi, “Metastatic colorectal cancer: mechanisms and emerging
therapeutics,” Trends Pharmacol Sci, vol. 44, no. 4, pp. 222–236, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.tips.2023.01.003.
3. L. H. Biller and D. Schrag, “Diagnosis and treatment of metastatic colorectal cancer: A review,” JAMA -
Journal of the American Medical Association, vol. 325, no. 7, pp. 669–685, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1001/JAMA.2021.0106.
4. S. Zhang, H. Zhang, P. Song, D. Wang, and Y. Wang, “Colorectal cancer therapy mediated by
nanomedicines,” Chemical Communications, vol. 59, no. 30, pp. 4423–4435, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.1039/D2CC06212G.
5. S. E. Ochoa-Hugo, Y. K. Gutiérrez-Mercado, A. A. Canales-Aguirre, and R. Hernández-Gutiérrez,
“[Hyperthermia on colorectal cancer: gold nanoshells-mediated photothermal therapy],” Rev Med Inst
Mex Seguro Soc, vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1–8, Jul. 2024, doi: 10.5281/ZENODO.11397181.
6. O. R. Farzam et al., “Nanoparticles for imaging-guided photothermal therapy of colorectal cancer,”
Heliyon, vol. 9, no. 11, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2023.E21334.
7. C. H. Li, M. H. Chan, Y. C. Chang, and M. Hsiao, “Gold Nanoparticles as a Biosensor for Cancer Biomarker
Determination,” Molecules, vol. 28, no. 1, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.3390/MOLECULES28010364.
8. H. Kurokawa, A. Taninaka, T. Yoshitomi, H. Shigekawa, and H. Matsui, “Near-Infrared Light Irradiation
of Porphyrin-Modified Gold Nanoparticles Promotes Cancer-Cell-Specific Cytotoxicity,” Molecules, vol.
27, no. 4, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.3390/MOLECULES27041238.
9. I. Kaur et al., “Combination of Chemotherapy and Mild Hyperthermia Using Targeted Nanoparticles: A
Potential Treatment Modality for Breast Cancer,” Pharmaceutics, vol. 15, no. 5, May 2023, doi:
10.3390/PHARMACEUTICS15051389.
10. T. F. Tsai et al., “Hyperthermia reduces cancer cell invasion and combats chemoresistance and immune
evasion in human bladder cancer,” Int J Oncol, vol. 65, no. 6, Dec. 2024, doi: 10.3892/IJO.2024.5704.
11. T. Zhou et al., “Photothermally responsive theranostic nanocomposites for near-infrared light triggered
drug release and enhanced synergism of photothermo-chemotherapy for gastric cancer,” Bioeng Transl
Med, vol. 8, no. 1, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1002/BTM2.10368.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 1 July 2025 doi:10.20944/preprints202506.2526.v1
© 2025 by the author(s). Distributed under a Creative Commons CC BY license.
 17 of 17
12. T. Shimizu et al., “Hyperthermic intraperitoneal chemotherapy using a combination of mitomycin C,5-
fluorouracil, and oxaliplatin in patients at high risk of colorectal peritoneal metastasis: A Phase I clinical
study,” European Journal of Surgical Oncology, vol. 40, no. 5, pp. 521–528, May 2014, doi:
10.1016/J.EJSO.2013.12.005.
13. A. Topete et al., “Simple control of surface topography of gold nanoshells by a surfactant-less seeded-
growth method,” ACS Appl Mater Interfaces, vol. 6, no. 14, pp. 11142–11157, Jul. 2014, doi:
10.1021/AM500989E.
14. K. Ai et al., “Inhibition of Tumoral VISTA to Overcome TKI Resistance via Downregulation of the
AKT/mTOR and JAK2/STAT5 Pathways in Chronic Myeloid Leukemia,” Biomol Ther (Seoul), vol. 32, no.
5, p. 582, Sep. 2024, doi: 10.4062/BIOMOLTHER.2024.017.
15. S. J. Yang, H. T. Huang, C. H. Huang, J. A. Pai, C. H. Wang, and M. J. Shieh, “The synergistic effect of
chemo-photothermal therapies in SN-38-loaded gold-nanoshell-based colorectal cancer treatment,”
Nanomedicine, vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 23–40, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.2217/NNM-2021-0187.
16. S. Rosales et al., “The Fluorescent Cell Line SW620-GFP Is a Valuable Model to Monitor Magnetic
Hyperthermia,” Bioengineering, vol. 11, no. 7, Jul. 2024, doi: 10.3390/BIOENGINEERING11070638.
17. C. Eng, T. Yoshino, E. Ruíz-García, N. Mostafa, C.G. Cann, B. O'Brian, A. Benny, R.O. Perez, C. Cremolini,
Colorectal cancer, Lancet 2024, 404, 294-310.
18. Yu S, Xu X, Feng J, Liu M, Hu K. Chitosan and chitosan coating nanoparticles for the treatment of brain
disease. Int J Pharm. 2019 Apr 5;560:282-293. doi: 10.1016/j.ijpharm.2019.02.012.